Case: 19-30001, 10/18/2019, ID: 11469663, DktEntry: 16, Page 1 of 26

#### No. 19-30001

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Devaughn Dorsey,

Defendant-Appellee,

Master Anthony-Jones,

Third-Party Appellant.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington Case No. 2:04-cr-352-RSL, Hon. Robert S. Lasnik

## OPENING BRIEF FOR THIRD-PARTY APPELLANT MASTER ANTHONY-JONES

Monica L. Coscia Student Counsel Jackson Teague Student Counsel Bradley Girard
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Pro-Bono Counsel for Third-Party Appellant Master Anthony-Jones

October 18, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Issue Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	6
Standard of Review	7
Argument	8
I. Because the district court did not require the Government or Dorsey to overcome the First Amendment's presumption of openness, it erred in refusing to unseal the documents Anthony-Jones seeks.	8
II. This Court should order the documents unsealed.	12
Conclusion	13
Statement of Related Cases	
Addendum of Relevant Constitutional Provision, Guideline, and Rules	1a
Certificate of Compliance	

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	
CBS, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of Cal., 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)	1, 2, 3, 4, 9
Daubney v. Cooper, 109 Eng. Rep. 438 (K.B. 1829)	3
Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
In re Copley Press, Inc., 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
In re Hearst Newspapers, LLC, 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
In re Morning Song Bird Food Litig., 831 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
Kamakana v. City and Cty. of Honolulu, 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	1, 8
Oregonian Publ'g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Or., 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)	2, 8, 9, 10, 12
Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Ariz., 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal. for the Cty. of Riverside (Press-Enterprise II), 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	
Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Riverside Cty. (Press-Enterprise I), 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	
United States v. Biagon, 510 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2012)	
United States v. Brooklier, 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)
United States v. Chanthaboury, 2013 WL 6404989 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2013)9
United States v. Collins, 551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009)
United States v. Dare, 568 F. Supp. 2d 242 (N.D.N.Y. 2008)
United States v. Doe, 870 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2017)
United States v. Dorsey, et al., No. 2:08-cr-245 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 24, 2010)
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2016)9
United States v. Hirsh, 2007 WL 1810703 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2007)
United States v. Index Newspapers, LLC, 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)
United States v. James, 663 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (W.D. Wash. 2009)
United States v. Kravetz, 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013)
United States v. Sleugh, 896 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2018)
United States v. Smith, 2013 WL 2286262 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2013)
Constitutional Provision
U.S. Const. amend. I

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 2322	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)	4, 6, 7, 12
Local Rules W.D. Wash. CrR 55(b)	5, 6, 7, 11, 12
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-13(d)	
U.S. Sentencing Guideline Manual § 5K1.1	6, 7, 12
